
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Rebecca Atherton 

0113 37 88642 
 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held remotely on 

Monday 9 November 2020 at 12.00 pm 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Akhtar - Little London and Woodhouse; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Collins - Horsforth; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

N Sharpe - Temple Newsam; 

K Brooks - Little London and Woodhouse; 

T Smith - Pudsey; 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=10212 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=10212


Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Rebecca Atherton 

0113 37 88642 

 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 



Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Rebecca Atherton 

0113 37 88642 

 
 

 
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 



Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Rebecca Atherton 

0113 37 88642 

 
 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL IN BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services advising the Scrutiny Board on the 
procedural aspects of calling in the decision.  
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  MERGER OF GROUNDWORK LEEDS WITH 
GROUNDWORK WAKEFIELD AND NORTH 
YORKSHIRE AND LEEDS CITY COUNCIL'S 
FUTURE ROLE IN GROUNDWORK YORKSHIRE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services presenting the background papers to an 
Executive Board decision which has been called in 
in accordance with the Council’s constitution. This 
relates to the merger of Groundwork Leeds with 
Groundwork Wakefield and North Yorkshire, and 
Leeds City Council's future role in Groundwork 
Yorkshire  
 

13 - 
42 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF THE CALL-IN 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s formal 
conclusions and recommendations arising from the 
consideration of the called-in decision.  
 

 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Board’s next meeting will take place on 12 
November 2020 at 10.30am. There will be a pre-
meet for all Board members at 10am.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Rebecca Atherton 

0113 37 88642 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

Date: 9 November 2020 

Subject: Call In Briefing Paper 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an Executive Board decision has been 
Called In.  The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate 
agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence. 

 
2. This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

decision. 
 
3. The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by the 

Executive Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, 
may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call 
In. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 

procedure as detailed within it. 
 
  

 
Report author:  Rebecca Atherton 

Tel:  0113 37 88642 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an Executive Board decision has been 

Called In. The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate 
agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence. 

 
1.2 This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

decision. 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 The Call In process provides the facility for the Scrutiny Board to require a decision taker 

to reconsider a decision within a specified time period.  This is a separate function from 
the Scrutiny Board’s ability to review decisions already taken and implemented. The 
eligibility of an Executive Board decision for Call In is indicated in the minutes.  

 
3 Main issues 

3.1 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by the 
Executive Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, 
may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the 
Call In.  

Reviewing the decision 
 
3.2 Because of the unique nature of Call In, particularly with regard to the requirement to 

conclude the meeting with a recommendation in one sitting, it is important that the 
meeting has a managed framework. The Scrutiny Board is therefore recommended to 
adopt the following process: 

 The Members who signed the Call In request will outline their reasons for calling in 
the decision, defining their concerns and explaining what remedial action they wish 
to see. If the Chair has agreed in advance that they may be accompanied by other 
witnesses, these witnesses will also be given the opportunity to briefly outline their 
concerns in relation to the decision in question. 

 Members of the Scrutiny Board will ask any questions and points of clarification. 

 At this point, the Members who signed the Call In request and any accompanying 
witnesses will leave the witness table.  

 The Executive Member(s) and/or officer(s) who are representing the decision maker 
will be invited to join the witness table. 

 The representatives of the decision maker will respond to the issues raised by the 
Call In request. 

 Members of the Scrutiny Board will ask any questions and points of clarification.  

 If necessary, this stage may involve further questioning by Board members of the 
witnesses in support of the Call In request. For the avoidance of doubt, there is no 
provision for the witnesses to cross-question one another. 

 Once Members of the Scrutiny Board have completed their questioning of witnesses, 
the representatives of the decision maker will leave the witness table. 

 A representative on behalf of each of the parties to the Call In will be invited to join 
the witness table to sum up. The representative of the decision maker will be invited 

Page 8



 

to sum up first if they wish to do so. Following this, the representative of the 
signatories to the Call In request will be invited to sum up having heard the 
discussion. 

 The Scrutiny Board will then proceed to make its decision in relation to the Call In. 

 
 Options available to the Board 
 
3.3 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 

wishes to take. In doing so, it may pursue one of two courses of action as set out 
below: 

 
Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 

3.4 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again. 

 
Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.5 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 

be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the decision maker.  

 
3.6 In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be 

prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and submitted to the 
Executive Board. Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be referred to the next 
 Executive Board meeting for consideration.   

 
3.7 In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the Executive 

Board may vary the decision or confirm its original decision.  In either case, this will 
form the basis of the final decision and will not be subject to any further call-in. 

 
Failure to agree one of the above options 
 

3.8 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 
action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will be 
released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In. 

 
Formulating the Board’s report 

 
3.9 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 1), 

then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
 further action is required by the Board.  

 
3.10 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

Option 2), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report setting out 
its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
3.11 Due to the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is important 

that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
3.12 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue Option 2, it is proposed that there be a short 

adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny Support Unit, 

Page 9



 

should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary. Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny Board 
will be invited to amend/agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item has been 
included on the agenda for this purpose). 

 
3.13 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 

factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of witnesses, evidence 
considered, Members involved in the Call In process etc). 

 
3.14 The Scrutiny Board is advised that there is no provision within the Call In procedure for 

the submission of a Minority Report. 
 
4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 Prior to submitting a Call In, a nominated signatory must first contact the relevant 
officer or Executive Member to discuss their concerns and their reasons for wanting to 
call in the decision. Part of this discussion must include the Member ascertaining the 
financial implications of requesting a Call In. The details of this discussion should be 
referenced on the Call In Request Form. 

 
4.1.2 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any internal 

or external consultation processes that have been undertaken in relation to the 
decision.  

 
4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any impact on 
equality areas, as defined in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme.  

 
4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 
 
4.3.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any Council 

Policies and City Priorities relevant to the decision.  
 
4.4 Resources and Value for Money  
 
4.4.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any 

significant resource and financial implications linked to the decision.  
 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 This report does not contain any exempt or confidential information.   

4.5.2 The background papers
[...]
ary of main issues  

1. This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In  
 in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
2.     Papers are attached as follows: 

 Copy of the completed Call In request form 

 Report of Director of Communities and Environment presented to Executive Board at 
its meeting on 21 October 2020. 

 Extract from the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 21 October 
2020.  

 
3. Appropriate Members and officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          

to explain the decision and respond to questions.  

Recommendations 
 
4. The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) is asked to review this 

decision and to determine what further action it wishes to take. 
 
Background documents1 

5. None used 

                                            
1  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 

unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author: Rebecca Atherton  

Tel:  0113 37 88642 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council Scrutiny Support  

For further information on the Call In procedure please contact the Scrutiny Support Unit on 39 51151 

Discussion with Decision Maker: 
Prior to submitting a Call In, a nominated signatory must first contact the relevant 
officer or Executive Member to discuss their concerns and their reasons for wanting 
to call in the decision.  Part of this discussion must include the Member ascertaining 
the financial implications of requesting a Call In. 
 
Please identify contact and provide detail. 

x Director/author of delegated decision report. 

 Executive Board Member 

 
Detail of discussion (to include financial implications)  Meetings held with Director of 

Communities and Environment and Recreational Development Manager bef
[...]
portionality (ie the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome) 

x Due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers 

 Respect for human rights 

x A presumption in favour of openness 

x Clarity of aims and desired outcomes 

x An explanation of the options considered and details of the reasons for the decision 

 Positive promotion of equal opportunities 

 Natural justice 

 
Explanation ……………………………………………………………………………………. 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 No evidence of an independent due diligence exercise prior to recommending 
dissolution of Groundwork Leeds and Groundwork North Yorkshire and 
transferring assets to Groundwork Wakefield. 

 No risk assessment or legal advice on the merger process recommended 

 No clear options appraisal justifying the recommendation. 

 Significant information not included in the Executive Board report 
……………………………………………………………………………………………
……………………………………………………………………………………………
As a company member (trustee) of Groundwork Leeds the Council has an 
obligation to act in the best interests of the organisation. The Executive Board 
report does not demonstrate that this obligation was taken into account. 
……………………………………………………………………………………………
……………………………………………………………………………………………
……………………………………………………………………………………………
……………………………………………………………………………………………
……………………………………………………………………………………………
……………………………………………………………………………………………
……………………………………………………………………………………………
……………………………………………………………………………………………
……………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………
………………………………………………………………… 

Page 16



Leeds City Council Scrutiny Support  

For further information on the Call In procedure please contact the Scrutiny Support Unit on 39 51151 

A Call In request may be made by a minimum of: 
 
5 non-executive Members of council from th
[...]
nding Chairman was Lord Merlyn-Rees and the two company members were, 
and still are, Groundwork UK and Leeds City Council. Detail on incorporation and 
articles of association are as follows.     

Charity Name Company 
Number 

Charity 
Number 

Date of 
Incorporation 

Registered Office 

Groundwork 
Leeds 

2064992 518154 16 October 
1986 

Environment and 
Business Centre, Merlyn 
Rees Avenue, Morley, 
Leeds, LS27 9SL   

 
2.3 Following extensive work by Groundwork Leeds, the former Wesley Street Mills 

complex in Morley was repurposed to what is now called the Environment and 
Business Centre and is the headquarters of the organisation. The building remains 
synonymous with the vibrant partnership that exists between Groundwork and both 
the local community of Morley, Leeds as a whole and Leeds City Council.  

2.4 In 2003 the Trust expanded its charitable area beyond the Leeds boundary to cover 
the whole of Leeds and consequently it presently operates projects and 
programmes in Bradford, Calderdale and Kirklees. Groundwork Leeds presently 
employs 99 people and generates circa £1.6m income through the provision of 
community services, life and skills employment, support for young people, business 
support and landscape services. These services are in line with the charitable 
objects of the organisation which are included in Appendix 1 of this report. In 
addition, the charity has a subsidiary affiliated trading company, with details 
provided as follows. 

Subsidiary Owned by Company 
Number 

Date of 
Incorporation 

Registered Office 

Groundwork 
Environmental 
Services 
(Leeds) Limited 

Groundwork 
Leeds 

02847274 16 October 
1986 

Environment and 
Business Centre, 
Merlyn Rees Avenue, 
Morley, Leeds, LS27 
9SL   

  
2.5 The board of Groundwork Leeds includes representatives nominated by both 

company members and remains a forum for positive change and initiatives that are 
jointly developed across the city. Furthermore, there has historically b

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th January 2021 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, M Harland, 
K Brooks, H Hayden, K Renshaw and 
J Shemilt 

 
 

42 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

43 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 

44 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however the 
Board was in receipt of a supplementary pack relating to Agenda item 7 
“Merger of Groundwork Leeds with Groundwork Wakefield and North 
Yorkshire and Leeds City Council's Future Role in Groundwork Yorkshire” 
which contained a report entitled ‘Groundwork Wakefield Merger Proposal’ 
presented to Wakefield MDC Cabinet on 31st October 2017. 
 

45 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made; however 
Councillor P Grahame and Councillor A Blackburn both wished it be recorded 
that they were Trustees of the Board of Groundwork Leeds, appointed by 
Leeds City Council.  
 

46 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies were received from Councillors Smith, Sharpe and Khan. 
Councillors Shemilt, Hayden and Renshaw attended the meeting as 
substitutes. Apologies were also received from Councillor Dobson. 
 

47 Call In Briefing Paper  
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report in relation to the 
procedural aspects of the call in process. 
  
Members were advised that the options available to the Scrutiny Board in 
respect of this particular called in decision were as follows: 
  
Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
  
Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th January 2021 

immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be called 
in again. 
  
Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered 
  
The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the 
decision be reconsidered. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report 
will be submitted to the decision maker. 
  
In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board 
will be prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and 
submitted to the Executive Board. Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be 
referred to the next Executive Board meeting for consideration. 
  
In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the 
Executive Board may vary the decision or confirm its original decision. In 
either case, this will form the basis of the final decision and will not be subject 
to any further call in. 
  
Failure to agree one of the above options 
  
If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above 
courses of action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. 
the decision will be released for implementation with no further recourse to 
call in. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report outlining the call in procedures be noted. 
 

48 Merger of Groundwork Leeds with Groundwork Wakefield and North 
Yorkshire and Leeds City Council's Future Role in Groundwork 
Yorkshire  
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented 
background papers to an Executive Board decision which had been called in 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
  
The decision had been called in for review by Councillors Jonathon Bentley, 
Colin Campbell, Chris Howley, Diane Chapman and Ryk Downes. 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the following written information: 
 

 Call in request form – Friday 23rd October 2020 

 ‘Merger of Groundwork Leeds with Groundwork Wakefield and North 
Yorkshire and Leeds City Council's Future Role in Groundwork 
Yorkshire’ - Executive Board report 21st October 2020 

 Minute 57 Executive Board, 21st October 2020 

 Supplementary Pack containing a report ‘Groundwork Wakefield 
Merger Proposal’ to Wakefield MDC Cabinet meeting 31st October 
2017.  

 
The following were in attendance: 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th January 2021 

  

 Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Environment 
and Active Lifestyles 

 Councillor Al Garthwaite, Lead Member for Parks and a trustee of 
Groundwork Leeds 

 Councillor Robert Finnigan, Leader of the Morley Borough Independent 
Group  

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment 

 Tony Stringwell, Recreational Development Manager 

 Michael Everitt, Head of Finance  

 Mark Turnbull, Head of Service, Legal Services 

 Adrian Curtis, Chief Executive, Groundwork Leeds 

 Trevor Lincoln, Chair, Groundwork Leeds  
 
As the Nominated Lead Signatory to the Call In, Councillor Bentley addressed 
the Board on his concerns regarding the material presented to the Executive 
Board to support its decision making. Councillor Bentley was concerned that 
the report lacked the detail and supporting documents to enable Executive 
Board to make a decision in the best interests of Leeds City Council, as a 
Member of Groundwork Leeds Board of Trustees. Councillor Bentley 
explained the process he had gone through in submitting the call in request, 
confirming that he had received briefings from relevant Senior Officers and 
that the supplementary document provided to this meeting arose from those 
pre-discussions. In particular, he identified the following: 

 The lack of an option appraisal within the report, to identify those 
options not taken forward and to clarify the rationale for the proposed 
merger of Groundwork Leeds, Ground Wakefield and Groundwork 
North Yorkshire to create ‘Groundwork Yorkshire’. Councillor Bentley 
referred to the conclusion of the Executive Board report which 
highlighted that the merger would provide no immediate additional 
benefit to Groundwork Leeds, noting that collaborative working was 
already undertaken under the existing Groundwork structure. 

 The perceived lack of due diligence in terms of risk and financial 
assessments to provide the Executive Board with assurance over the 
future sustainability of the merged Trust. Councillor Bentley noted that 
reference had been made to a review by BHP, but that it had not been 
provided to the Executive Board. 

 The lack of legal advice relating to the merger and whether the 
proposal complied with Charity commission requirements. 

 
During his presentation, Councillor Bentley introduced Councillor Robert 
Finnigan, Leader of the Morley Borough Independent Group, as an external 
witness. Councillor Finnigan outlined his significant concerns regarding the 
future of the former Wesley Street Mills complex in Morley which had been 
repurposed to the Environment and Business Centre and acted as the 
headquarters for Groundwork Leeds. Councillor Finnigan stated that the 
building remained synonymous with the partnership between Groundwork and 
the local community of Morley and he was concerned that this asset could be 
used as security against a debt owed to Wakefield Council by Groundwork 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th January 2021 

Wakefield and sold off for development to support the future Groundwork 
Yorkshire, to the detriment to the town of Morley.  .  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Bentley sought the remittance of this decision back 
to Executive Board for further consideration, along with additional materials 
outlined above to support their decision. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions / provide comment at 
this stage. Discussions included: 

 Ownership of the building, noting that it was owned outright by 
Groundwork Leeds. 

 Assurance received from LCC Groundwork Leeds Board members that 
the issues raised by Councillor Bentley had been discussed and 
addressed throughout the development of the merger proposals at 
Groundwork Board level. 

 The previous membership of the Board of Trustees and proposed 
future membership, where Leeds will retain seats on the Board. 

 The rationale to the dissolution of Groundwork Leeds and North 
Yorkshire which arose from the complications associated with 
dissolving Groundwork Wakefield due to its ownership of Kirkgate 
Railway Station and the leases to Network Rail and other business 
users of the premises which have been successfully converted to office 
space. 

 The assets owned by the existing three Groundwork Trusts. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment and Active Lifestyles addressed the 
Board and responded to the concerns raised. In particular, the Executive 
Member informed the Board that the merger proposals would improve the 
resilience of Groundwork and provide opportunities to generate additional 
income. He assured the Board that due diligence had been undertaken 
through an independent review of the merger proposals by BHP, which 
included option appraisals, and the developing merger proposals had been 
considered over several years by the Groundwork Board. The Executive 
Member also referred to discussions at Executive Board which focussed on 
the Groundwork Leeds asset; when confirmation had been given that the 
building would not be used as loan security. 
 
Councillor Al Garthwaite also addressed the meeting, referring to the current 
and proposed membership of the Board of Trustees and reiterating that Leeds 
would retain influence on the reconfigured Board of Trustees with three seats. 
Additionally, Councillor Garthwaite reported that a local Leeds Board would be 
created to oversee and influence local issues. 
 
Mr Adrian Curtis addressed the meeting and confirmed that the Groundwork 
Wakefield loan was secured against the Wakefield Kirkgate Station asset; he 
noted that the negotiations with Network Rail had taken some time since the 
Wakefield Cabinet paper had been considered in 2017. Mr Curtis outlined the 
significant piece of work undertaken by the BHP independent review of the 
proposals, as well as reviews undertaken internally by Groundwork 
colleagues, which had concluded that a merger was the best option for the 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th January 2021 

three Trusts. He reported that the merger was supported by the Groundwork 
Federation. A reduction of £700k Government funding had been the trigger to 
identify new income streams and the development of the merger proposals. 
Groundwork Wakefield owned a number of assets which contributed to the 
running costs of Groundwork Yorkshire; and realigning administration and 
support services had also brought savings.  
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions / provide comment at 
this stage. Discussions included: 

 Consultation not undertaken with Morley ward Members. 

 The Board noted that there was no intention to dispose of the Wesley 
Street building; however, the Council was not in a position to place 
restrictions on the charity over its future use of the building. 

 Whether documents to support the merger proposals, such as the BHP 
review, financial implications and risk assessments were in the public 
domain. Mr Curtis confirmed that although not published to the 
Groundwork website, documents including Board meeting minutes 
were available on request and any queries regarding the process of 
decision making would receive a full response from the Trusts officers. 
In response to a query, Mr Curtis confirmed that consideration would 
be given to publishing relevant documents to the future Groundwork 
Yorkshire website. 

 Tony Stringwell provided additional information around the BHP review, 
which had included a review of the Trusts 3-year business plan. 
Michael Everitt  provided an overview of the financial monitoring 
undertaken by LCC since 2017 as the merger proposals developed; 
and provided assurance that the trajectory of the Trust was upwards 
having turned previous deficits around. 

 Whether there was a facility to request regular updates on the progress 
of the proposed merger, if the decision was released for 
implementation. 

 
To conclude, the Executive Member reiterated that the proposed merger 
would provide stability for the Trust’s long term future and its work in Leeds. 
Trevor Lincoln additionally highlighted the rigorous consideration of the 
proposals by the Leeds Groundwork Board of Trustees and that a Partnership 
Board had been established across the three Trusts together to challenge and 
test the proposals at every step of their development. 
 
Councillor Bentley closed his submission by confirming he was content with 
the call in process administered at the meeting, and reiterated that there had 
not been enough information in the report before the Executive Board and 
urged transparency in the work going forward. Councillor Bentley reaffirmed 
his request that this matter should be remitted back to Executive Board for 
reconsideration, with a report containing the due diligence information 
discussed today; namely the BHP report; financial performance information 
and a risk assessment. 
 
In bringing the discussions to a conclusion, the Chair made the following 
comments regardless of the decision yet to be taken: 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 14th January 2021 

 When drafting reports to the Executive Board, report authors consider 
using appropriate mechanisms to direct general readers to further 
sources of supplementary or contextual information to increase 
transparency about the decision making process. 

 That Groundwork Leeds (or Groundwork Yorkshire) be requested to 
consider briefing the Morley ward Councillors on proposals for the 
Wesley Street building, should there be any in the future. 

 To note the offer made by Mr Curtis for Groundwork to consider 
publication of relevant documents to the Groundwork website in the 
future. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the information presented 
during the meeting be noted. 
 

49 Outcome of the Call-In  
The Scrutiny Board considered whether or not to release the decision for 
implementation. A vote was subsequently held and the Scrutiny Board agreed 
(by majority decision) that the decision be released. 
RESOLVED – That the decision be released for implementation. 
 

50 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 12th 
November 2020 at 10.30 am 
 
 


